
 

 
 
To: Members of the  

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 2 
 

 Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Chairman) 
Councillor Michael Turner (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Kathy Bance MBE, Peter Dean, Nicky Dykes, Samaris Huntington-
Thresher, Russell Mellor, Richard Scoates and Melanie Stevens 
 

 
 A meeting of the Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on 

THURSDAY 19 JUNE 2014 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 www.bromley.gov.uk/meetings  

 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Rosalind Upperton 

   Rosalind.Upperton@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4745   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 10 June 2014 

Members of the public can speak at Plans Sub-Committee meetings on planning reports, 
contravention reports or tree preservation orders. To do so, you must have 

 already written to the Council expressing your view on the particular matter, and 

 indicated your wish to speak by contacting the Democratic Services team by no later than 
10.00am on the working day before the date of the meeting. 

 
These public contributions will be at the discretion of the Chairman. They will normally be limited to 
two speakers per proposal (one for and one against), each with three minutes to put their view 
across. 
 

To register to speak please telephone Democratic Services on 020 8313 
4745 
     ---------------------------------- 
If you have further enquiries or need further information on the content 
of any of the applications being considered at this meeting, please 
contact our Planning Division on 020 8313 4956 or e-mail 
planning@bromley.gov.uk 
     ---------------------------------- 
Information on the outline decisions taken will usually be available on 
our website (see below) within a day of the meeting. 
 
 
 

http://www.bromley.gov.uk/meetings


 
 

 
A G E N D A 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3  
  

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 17 APRIL 2014  
(Pages 1 - 12) 

4  
  

PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 

SECTION 1 (Applications submitted by the London Borough of Bromley) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 

 
NO REPORTS 
 

  

 
 

SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.1 Chelsfield and Pratts Bottom 13 - 20 (14/00111/FULL1) - Coltswood,  
Stonehouse Road, Orpington.  
 

4.2 Bromley Town 21 - 26 (14/00217/FULL1) - Wendover Tennis Club, 
Glanville Road, Bromley.  
 

4.3 West Wickham 27 - 30 (14/00931/FULL6) - 60 Pine Avenue,  
West Wickham.  
 

4.4 Plaistow and Sundridge 31 - 36 (14/00981/FULL1) - 51 London Lane, 
Bromley.  
 

4.5 Bromley Town 37 - 44 (14/00989/FULL3) - 6 Blyth Road, Bromley.  
 

4.6 Plaistow and Sundridge 45 - 54 (14/01145/FULL1) - Land Adjacent to  
27 Edward Road, Bromley.  
 

4.7 Clock House 55 - 60 (14/01205/FULL1) - Churchfields Primary 
School, Churchfields Road, Beckenham.  
 



 
 

4.8 Clock House 61 - 66 (14/01261/FULL1) - Churchfields Primary 
School, Churchfields Road, Beckenham.  
 

4.9 Orpington 67 - 70 (14/01295/FULL6) - 29 Winchester Road, 
Orpington.  
 

4.10 Shortlands   
Conservation Area 

71 - 76 (14/01333/FULL6) - 36 Hayes Way, 
Beckenham.  
 

4.11 Hayes and Coney Hall 77 - 84 (14/01397/FULL1) - 11 Alexander Close, 
Hayes.  
 

4.12 Darwin 85 - 92 (14/01398/FULL1) - 10 Edward Road, 
Biggin Hill.  
 

 

SECTION 3 (Applications recommended for permission, approval or consent) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.13 Bickley   
Conservation Area 

93 - 98 (13/02200/FULL1) - The Pentlands, 
Woodlands Road, Bickley.  
 

4.14 Orpington 99 - 102 (14/00922/FULL6) - 9 Hillcrest Road, 
Orpington.  
 

4.15 Bromley Common and Keston 103 - 108 (14/01427/FULL1) - Orcombe, Westerham 
Road, Keston.  
 

 
 

SECTION 4 (Applications recommended for refusal or disapproval of details) 
  
 

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 

 
NO REPORTS 

 
 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

5   CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 

 
NO REPORTS 
 

  

 
 

6   TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

6.1 Copers Cope 109 - 114 (DRR14/057) - Tree Works Application to a 
Tree Protected by a Tree Preservation 
Order - 76B The Avenue, Beckenham.  
 

 

7 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION:- ENFORCEMENT ACTION AUTHORISED BY 
CHIEF PLANNER UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY 

 
          NO REPORT 
 
 
 
 



 

56 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 2 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 17 April 2014 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Russell Jackson (Chairman) 
Councillor Richard Scoates (Vice-Chairman)  
Councillors Kathy Bance MBE, Lydia Buttinger, Peter Dean, 
Nicky Dykes, Charles Joel, Tony Owen and Tom Papworth 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors Kate Lymer, Russell Mellor and Colin Smith 
 

 
26   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Gordon Norrie and Councillor Tony 
Owen attended as his substitute. 
 
27   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Russell Jackson declared a personal interest in Item 4.6.  
 
28   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 20 FEBRUARY 2014 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2014 be confirmed. 
 
 
29   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration) 

 
29.1 
KELSEY AND EDEN PARK 

(13/03647/VAR) St John's Coptic Orthodox 
Church, 11 Dunbar Avenue, Beckenham. 
 
Description of application – Variation of condition 3 
(Car parking management) and condition 5 (hou
[...]
ts and would be out of 
character with the area contrary to Policy BE1 of the 
Unitary Development Plan. 

 
29.3 
BIGGIN HILL 

(13/04199/FULL1) 39 Church Road, Biggin Hill. 
 
Description of application – Erection of detached two 
bedroom single storey dwelling with associated 
landscaping and parking on land rear of 39 Church 
Road. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting.  It was reported that further 
objections to the application had been received and 
that the Waste Department had no objection to the 
application. 

Page 2



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
17 April 2014 
 

58 

Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED THAT 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
29.4 
CLOCK HOUSE 

(14/00078/FULL1) 109 Croydon Road, Penge. 

Description of application - Part one/two side and rear 
extension and conversion of single dwellinghouse to 
two 3 bedroom flats with accommodation with 
roofspace. 
 

It was noted that there were no objections to this 
application. 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
THAT PERMISSION BE GRANTED as 
recommended, subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
29.5 
COPERS COPE 

(14/00142/FULL1) 134 High Street, Beckenham. 
 
Description of application – Part two/three storey rear 
extension, four dormers to front roof slope and 
conversion from 3 flats to 8 one bedroom studio flats 
at Nos. 134 and 136 High Street. 
 
Oral representations from Ward Member, Councillor  
Russell Mellor, were received at the meeting.  It was 
noted that there were no objections to this application. 
Members having considered the report and 
representations, RESOLVED THAT PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner with two further conditions to read:
[...]
 floor extension. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED for the following reason:-  
1.  The proposed extension, by reason of its design 
and siting, would erode the space between the 
buildings and would result in a detrimental impact on 
the character, rhythm and spatial standards of the 
streetscene and this part of the Petts Wood Area of 
Special Residential Character, contrary to Policies 
BE1, H8 and H10 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

 
SECTION 3 
 

(Applications recommended for permission, approval 
or consent) 

 
29.11 
PENGE AND CATOR 

(13/01358/FULL1) 47 High Street, Penge. 
 
Description of application – Change of use from two 
flats to four flats and erection of part one, two and 
three storey rear extension. 
  
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED THAT PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner with a further condition to read:- 
“6.  including means of enclosure for the area 
concerned where necessary) shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority before any part of the development hereby 
permitted is commenced and the approved 

Page 6



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
17 April 2014 
 

62 

arrangements shall be completed before any part of 
the development hereby permitted is first occupied, 
and permanently retained thereafter. 
REASON: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and in order to provide 
adequate refuse storage facilities in a location which 
is acceptable from the residential and visual amenity 
aspects.” 

 
29.12 
WEST WICKHAM 

(13/02377/FULL6) - 18 The Crescent, West 
Wickham. 
Description of application – Raised timber decking, 
balustrade and steps to rear. 
 
Oral representations in objection to the application 
were received at the meeting.  It was reported that the 
application had b
[...]
ys. 

Reason: In order to comply with Policies BE1, ER8 and ER10 of the Unitary 
Development Plan and in the interests of the amenities of local residents. 

 
 
   
 

Page 25



Application:14/00217/FULL1

Proposal: Nine 6.7m high floodlights to courts 4 and 5

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:3,450

Address: Wendover Tennis Club Glanville Road Bromley BR2 9LW

Page 26



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration 
 
 
 
 

 
Description of Development: 
 
Increase in roof height to incorporate 3 rear dormers, part one/two storey 
front/side/rear extension 
 
Key designations: 
 
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds  
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
London City Airport Safeguarding  
Urban Open Space  
 
Proposal 
  
It is proposed to increase the roof height to incorporate 3 rear dormers and erect a 
part one/two storey front, side and rear extension.  The roof will increase in height 
by approx. 0.9m.  Part of the two storey side/rear will be set back from the front of 
the house in response to the tapered shape of the site. 
 
Location 
 
The application site is occupied by a two storey detached house.  The site has a 
relatively narrow frontage and tapers out to the rear.  There is a footpath to the 
east of the site.  The surrounding area is primarily characterised by two storey 
detached and semi-detached housing.  a mixture of inter-war semi-detached 
housing.   
 
Comments from Local Residents 
 
Nearby residents were notified of the application and no representations were 
received. 
 
Planning Considerations  
 

Application No : 14/00931/FULL6 Ward: 
West Wickham 
 

Address : 60 Pine Avenue West Wickham BR4 
0LW     
 

 

OS Grid Ref: E: 537712  N: 166380 
 

 

Applicant : Mr & Mrs M Savage-Roberts Objections : NO 

Page 27

Agenda Item 4.3



The proposal falls to be co
[...]
rom private land on to the highway shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to 
commencement of works. Before any part of the development hereby 
permitted is first occupied, the drainage system shall be completed in 
accordance with the approved details and shall be retained permanently 
thereafter. 

Reason: To ensure satisfactory means of surface water drainage and to accord 
with Policy 4A.14 of the London Plan and Planning Policy Statement 25. 

9 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any Order amending, revoking and 
re-enacting this Order) no building, structure or alteration permitted by Class 
A, B, C, or E of Part 1 of  Schedule 2 of the 1995 Order (as amended), shall 
be erected or made within the curtilage(s) of the dwelling(s) hereby 
permitted without the prior approval in writing of the Local Planning 
Authority. 

Reason: To protect the amenities of the adjoining residents in order to comply with 
Policies H7 and BE1 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

10 No windows or doors additional to those shown on the permitted drawing(s) 
shall at any time be inserted in the flank elevation(s) of the building hereby 
permitted, without the prior approval in writing of the Local Planning 
Authority.  

Reason: In order to comply with Policies BE1 and H7 of the Unitary Development 
Plan and in the interest of the amenities of the adjacent properties. 

11 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in 
complete accordance with the plans approved under this planning 
permission unless previously agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

Reason: To protect the amenities of the adjoining residents in order to comply with 
Policies H7 and BE1 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

12 A minimum side space of 1.5m shall be provided between the north-east 
and south-west flank walls of the building hereby permitted an
[...]
emises shall be used for a nursery in connection with Churchfields 
Primary School and for no other purpose (including any other purpose in 
Class D1 of the Schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) 
Order 1987, or in any provision equivalent to that Class in any statutory 
instrument revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification). 

Reason: In the interest of the residential amenities of nearby residents. 
13 The use of the premises for the purpose permitted shall be limited to 

Mondays to Fridays inclusive between the hours of 08.00 and 17.00. 
Reason: In order to comply with Policy BE1 and in the interest of the amenities of 

nearby properties. 
14 ACK01  Compliance with submitted plan  

ACK05R  K05 reason  
 
 
   
 
 

Page 65



Application:14/01261/FULL1

Proposal: Erection of modular building to provide 99 sq m nursery, and
provision of access thereto by formation of paving, fence and gates.
AMENDED DOCUMENTS RECEIVED

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:6,240

Address: Churchfields Primary School Churchfields Road Beckenham
BR3 4QR

Page 66



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration 
 
 
 
 

 
Description of Development: 
 
Enlargement of roof to provide first floor accommodation including front and rear 
dormers and single storey side/rear extension 
 
Key designations: 
 
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds  
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
London City Airport Safeguarding  
 
Proposal 
  
Planning permission is sought for the enlargement of roof to provide first floor 
accommodation including front and rear dormers and single storey side/rear 
extension. The proposed roof enlargement would result in a hip end extension 
being proposed. The single storey extension would project 2.25m to the side and 
3.6m to the rear. The rear extension would have a flat roof and measure a 
maximum height of 3m. 
 
Consultations 
 
Nearby owners/occupiers were notified of the application and no representations 
were received. 
 
Planning Considerations  
 
The application falls to be determined in accordance with the following policies of 
the Unitary Development Plan and the London Plan: 
 
BE1  Design of New Development 
H8  Residential Extensions 
H9  Side Space 
 
Planning permission was recently refused at the site under ref.14/00291 for the 
enlargement of roof to provide first floor accommodation including front and rear 

Application No : 14/01295/FULL6 Ward: 
Orpington 
 

Address : 29 Winchester Road Orpington BR6 9DL  
 

 

OS Grid Ref: E: 547102  N: 164695 
 

 

Applicant : Mr Mark Paton Objections : NO 

Page 67

Agenda Item 4.9



dormers and single storey side/rear extension. The application was refused on the 
following basis: 
 

"The proposed hip to gable and side extension, involving as it does 
substantial alteration to the existing roof line of the property, would be 
detrimental to the symmetrical appearance of this pair of semi-detached 
houses and to the street scene generally, contrary to Policies BE1 and H8 of 
the Unitary Development Plan." 

 
Conclusions 
 
The main issues relating to the application are the effect that it would have on the 
character of the area and the impact that it would have on the amenities of the 
occupants of surrounding residential properties. 
 
The application property is a semi-detached bungalow. The adjoining property at 
No. 27 does not appear to benefit from any roof alterations. The roof alterations 
would involve the continuation of the roof ridge by approximately 5.5m (previously 
7.6m) above the single storey side extension to form a hip extension (previously 
shown as a gable end). Given the change from a gable end to a hipped roof 
extension, the proposal is considered to have adequately been reduced. It is noted 
that there are similar examples of
[...]
ailing character of the area. 
 
On balance, the property is considered capable of accommodating the proposed 
extensions without  resulting in a significant loss of amenity to local residents nor 
any detrimental impact on the character of the area.  
 
Background papers referred to during production of this report comprise all 
correspondence on the file ref(s) set out in the Planning History section above, 
excluding exempt information. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: PERMISSION 
 
Subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 ACA01  Commencement of development within 3 yrs  

ACA01R  A01 Reason 3 years  
2 ACC04  Matching materials  

ACC04R  Reason C04  
3 ACI09  Side space (1 metre) (1 insert)     eastern 

ACI09R  Reason I09  
4 ACI13  No windows (2 inserts)     flank    extension 

ACI13R  I13 reason (1 insert)     BE1 

Page 73



5 ACK01  Compliance with submitted plan  
ACK05R  K05 reason  

 
 
   
 

Page 74



Application:14/01333/FULL6

Proposal: Roof alterations to incorporate rear dormer and rooflights, two
storey rear extension and new roof over existing side extension and first
floor infill extension

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:1,630

Address: 36 Hayes Way Beckenham BR3 6RL

CF

Un
d

CR

18

Clanbeg

36

41

19

60.4m

23

9

27

39

45d

WHITECROFT CLOSE

40a

40

3

17

12

45b

11

38

WH
ITE

CR
OF

T W
AY

1

11a

31

33

71b

61.6m

84

1

18a

32

36

34

31

30

18

25
21

30
a

24

45

37

20

28

32a

20

16

27

43

16a

21

45c

45a

29

61

49

63

41

HAYES

118

65

6

71a
71

1a

LB

3

LANE

2

10

36a

28

58.0m

5

Page 75



This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration 
 
 
 
 

 
Description of Development: 
 
Conversion of existing dwelling to one 3 bedroom and one 2 bedroom dwelling 
 
Key designations: 
 
Bigg
[...]
 overall height of the 
proposed bungalows, the close proximity to the property boundaries, and the 
number of dwellings proposed on the plot which is limited in width. As a result it is 
considered that the development as proposed will still have a detrimental impact 
upon the amenities and outlook of the neighbouring properties, resulting in a 
significant loss of amenity and prospect to the occupiers of Numbers 8 and 14 
Edward Road, and results in an unsatisfactory subdivision of the plot. 
 
Background papers referred to during the production of this report comprise all 
correspondence on the files refs. 14/00070 and 14/01398, set out in the Planning 
History section above, excluding exempt information. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: PERMISSION BE REFUSED 
 
The reasons for refusal are: 
 
1 The proposed dwellings would lead to an unsatisfactory subdivision of the 

plot, would be over-dominant on the site and would be seriously detrimental 
to the amenities that the occupiers of Numbers 8 and 14 Edward Road 
might reasonably expect to continue to enjoy by reason of the position of the 
proposed dwellings on the site and the overall ridge height and rearward 
projection behind the rear elevations of the neighbouring properties, 
resulting in overshadowing, loss of outlook, and loss of prospect; thereby 
contrary to Policies BE1 and H7 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

 
2 The amount, location, size, scale, roof design and depth of the proposed 

dwellings constitutes an overdevelopment and unsatisfactory subdivision of 
the site and would be detrimental to the visual amenities and spatial 
standards of the surrounding area, contrary to Policies H1, H7 and BE1 of 
the Unitary Development Plan. 

 
 
   
 

Page 90



Application:14/01398/FULL1

Proposal: Demolition of existing bungalow and erection of a pair of semi
detached 2 bedroom bungalows with car parking to front.

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the ex
[...]
 likely 
to have increases given that the London plane is still in situ removing water for the clay subsoil 
thus the damage is currently ongoing.  

8.01 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

The Council is liable for all cost associated with a refusal of an application for tree works to a 
tree protected within TPO this is within sections 203, 204 and 205 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and within section 202E of the Planning Act 2008.   

  

9.01 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 

 None 

 

Non-Applicable Sections: [List non-applicable sections here] 

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

[Title of document and date] 

 

Page 114


	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 17 APRIL 2014
	4.1 (14/00111/FULL1) - Coltswood, Stonehouse Road, Orpington.
	4.2 (14/00217/FULL1) - Wendover Tennis Club, Glanville Road, Bromley.
	4.3 (14/00931/FULL6) - 60 Pine Avenue, West Wickham.
	4.4 (14/00981/FULL1) - 51 London Lane, Bromley.
	4.5 (14/00989/FULL3) - 6 Blyth Road, Bromley.
	4.6 (14/01145/FULL1) - Land Adjacent to 27 Edward Road, Bromley.
	4.7 (14/01205/FULL1) - Churchfields Primary School, Churchfields Road, Beckenham.
	4.8 (14/01261/FULL1) - Churchfields Primary School, Churchfields Road, Beckenham.
	4.9 (14/01295/FULL6) - 29 Winchester Road, Orpington.
	4.10 (14/01333/FULL6) - 36 Hayes Way, Beckenham.
	4.11 (14/01397/FULL1) - 11 Alexander Close, Hayes.
	4.12 (14/01398/FULL1) - 10 Edward Road, Biggin Hill.
	4.13 (13/02200/FULL1) - The Pentlands, Woodlands Road, Bickley.
	4.14 (14/00922/FULL6) - 9 Hillcrest Road, Orpington.
	4.15 (14/01427/FULL1) - Orcombe, Westerham Road, Keston.
	6.1 (DRR14/057) - Tree Works Application to a Tree Protected by a Tree Preservation Order - 76B The Avenue, Beckenham.



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 2 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 19 June 2014 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Chairman) 
Councillor Michael Turner (Vice-Chairman)  
Councillors Teresa Ball, Kathy Bance MBE, Peter Dean, 
Nicky Dykes, Samaris Huntington-Thresher, Russell Mellor and 
Richard Scoates 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Graham Arthur 
 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Melanie Stevens and Councillor 
Teresa Ball attended as her substitute. 
 
 
2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest reported. 
 
 
3   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 17 APRIL 2014 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2014 be confirmed. 
 
 
 
4   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration) 

 
4.1 
CHELSFIELD AND PRATTS 
BOTTOM 

(14/00111/FULL1) - Coltswood, Stonehouse Road, 
Orpington. 
Description of application –  Demolition of existing 
dwelling and detached garage and erection of a 
detached two storey four bedroom dwelling with 
accommodation in roof space and associated 
detached garage. 
 
Oral representations in objection to the application 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
19 June 2014 
 

2 

were received at the meeting.  It was reported that 
further objections to the application had been 
received. 
Councillor Samaris Huntington-Thresher referred  to 
the topographical survey  that had been undertaken 
and in her opinion the proposed development was 
over-dominant, over-intensive and residential amenity 
space would be lost if the application were to be 
approved. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED for the following reasons:- 
1.  The proposal, by reason of its size, height and 
siting constitutes an incongruous and over-dominant 
form of development, harmful to the visual amenities 
of the area, and contrary to Policies BE1 and H7 of 
the Unitary Development Plan. 
2.  The proposal would be over-dominant and would 
be detrimental to the amenities that the occupiers of 
adjoining properties might reasonably expect to be 
able continue to enjoy by reason of visual impact, 
overlooking and loss of privacy, thereby contrary to 
Policies BE1 and H7 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

 
4.2 
BROMLEY TOWN 

(14/00217/FULL1) - Wendover Tennis Club, 
Glanville Road, Bromley. 
Description of application – Nine 6.7m high floodlights 
to courts 4 and 5. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
be GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner 
with an amendment to Condition 3 to read:- 
“3.  The floodlights hereby permitted shall not be used 
after 9.00 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays (inclusive) or 
after 7.00 p.m. on Saturdays or Sundays. 
REASON:  In order to comply with Policies BE1 and 
ER10 of the Unitary Development Plan and in the 
interests of the amenities of local residents.” 

 
4.3 
WEST WICKHAM 

(14/00931/FULL6) - 60 Pine Avenue, West 
Wickham. 
Description of application – Increase in roof height to 
incorporate 3 rear dormers, part one/two storey 
front/side/rear extension. 
 
Comments from the applicant were reported. 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
19 June 2014 

 

3 
 

Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that PERMISSION be GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
4.4 
PLAISTOW AND 
SUNDRIDGE 

(14/00981/FULL1) - 51 London Lane, Bromley. 

Description of application - Conversion of existing 
single storey garage into detached two bedroom 
dwelling. 
 
Oral representations in objection to and in support of 
the application were received at the meeting. 
 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
be GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
4.5 
BROMLEY TOWN 

(14/00989/FULL3) - 6 Blyth Road, Bromley. 

Description of application – Change of Use from 
Office use (Class B1) to nursery (Class D1) with cycle 
storage to rear. 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that PERMISSION be GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
4.6 
PLAISTOW AND 
SUNDRIDGE 

(14/01145/FULL1) - Land Adjacent to 27 Edward 
Road, Bromley. 
Description of application – Detached two storey six 
bedroom house with accommodation in roofspace, 
integral garage and associated vehicular access and 
car parking. 
 
Comments from the applicant were reported.   
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that the application BE 
DEFERRED, without prejudice to any future 
consideration to seek a reduction in the roof height. 

 
4.7 
CLOCK HOUSE 

(14/01205/FULL1) - Churchfields Primary School, 
Churchfields Road, Beckenham. 
Description of application - Part infill development of 
enclosed courtyard to provide new reception 
classroom. 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
19 June 2014 
 

4 

Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that PERMISSION be GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
4.8 
CLOCK HOUSE 

(14/01261/FULL1) - Churchfields Primary School, 
Churchfields Road, Beckenham. 
Description of application – Erection of modular 
building to provide 99 sq m nursery, and provision of 
access thereto by formation of paving, fence and 
gates. 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that PERMISSION be GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
4.9 
ORPINGTON 

(14/01295/FULL6) - 29 Winchester Road, 
Orpington. 
Description of application – Enlargement of roof to 
provide first floor accommodation including front and 
rear dormers and single storey side/rear extension. 
 
Members having considered the report,  RESOLVED 
that PERMISSION BE REFUSED for the following 
reason:- 
1.   The proposed hip to gable and side extension, 
involving as it does substantial alteration to the 
existing roof line of the property, would be detrimental 
to the symmetrical appearance of this pair of semi-
detached houses and to the street scene generally, 
contrary to Policies BE1 and H8 of the Unitary 
Development Plan. 
 

(Councillor Peter Dean wished his vote for  
‘permission’ to be recorded.) 

 
4.10 
SHORTLANDS  
CONSERVATION AREA 

(14/01333/FULL6) - 36 Hayes Way, Beckenham. 

Description of application – Roof alterations to 
incorporate rear dormer and rooflights, two storey rear 
extension and new roof over existing side extension 
and first floor infill extension. 
 
Members having considered the report and objections 
, RESOLVED that PERMISSION be GRANTED as 
recommended, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report of the Chief Planner. 
 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
19 June 2014 

 

5 
 

 
4.11 
HAYES AND CONEY HALL 

(14/01397/FULL1) - 11 Alexander Close, Hayes. 

Description of application – Conversion of existing 
dwelling to one 3 bedroom and one 2 bedroom 
dwelling. 
  
Oral representations in objection to the application 
were received.   Oral representations from Ward 
Member, Councillor  Graham Arthur, in support of the 
application were received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
be GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
4.12 
DARWIN 

(14/01398/FULL1) - 10 Edward Road, Biggin Hill. 

Description of application – Demolition of existing 
bungalow and erection of a pair of semi detached 2 
bedroom bungalows with car parking to front. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION be 
REFUSED as recommended in the report of the Chief 
Planner. 

 
SECTION 3 
 

(Applications recommended for permission, approval 
or consent) 

 
4.13 
BICKLEY   
CONSERVATION AREA 

(13/02200/FULL1) - The Pentlands, Woodlands 
Road, Bickley. 
Description of application – Part one/two storey 
detached 4 bedroom dwelling with basement garage 
and ancillary accommodation on land to the rear of 
The Pentlands fronting Woodlands Close. 
 
It was reported that further objections to the 
application had been received. 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION be 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
4.14 
ORPINGTON 

(14/00922/FULL6) - 9 Hillcrest Road, Orpington. 

Description of application – Single storey side/rear 
extension. 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
19 June 2014 
 

6 

Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting.   
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION be 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
4.15 
BROMLEY COMMON AND 
KESTON 

(14/01427/FULL1) - Orcombe, Westerham Road, 
Keston. 
Description of application – Demolition of existing 
dwelling and garage and erection of 1 two storey 5 
bedroom detached dwelling. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting.  Comments from Ward 
Member, Councillor Alexa Michael, in support of the 
application were reported. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
be GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner with two further conditions and an 
informative to read:- 
“8.  Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
Order 1995 (or any Order amending, revoking and re-
enacting this Order) no building, structure or alteration 
permitted by Class A, B, C, or E of Part 1 of  Schedule 
2 of the 1995 Order (as amended), shall be erected or 
made within the curtilage(s) of the dwelling(s) hereby 
permitted without the prior approval in writing of the 
Local Planning Authority.   
REASON:  In the interest of the visual and 
neighbouring amenities of the area and to prevent an 
overdevelopment of the site, to accord with Policies 
BE1 and H7 of the Unitary Development Plan. 
9.  Before any part of the development hereby 
permitted is first occupied boundary enclosures of a 
height and type to be approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority shall be erected in such positions 
along the boundaries of the site(s) as shall be 
approved and shall be permanently retained 
thereafter. 
REASON:  In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and in the interest of visual 
amenity and the amenities of adjacent properties. 
INFORMATIVE:  The applicant is advised that this 
committee would be supportive of any future 
application for a garage to the site being considered 
under delegated authority.” 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
19 June 2014 

 

7 
 

 
 
 
 

5 TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 
 

5.1 
COPERS COPE 

(DRR14/057) - Tree Works Application to a Tree 
Protected by a Tree Preservation Order - 76B The 
Avenue, Beckenham. 
 
THIS REPORT WAS WITHDRAWN BY THE CHIEF 
PLANNER. 
 

 
The Meeting ended at 8.10 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 


